## RESOLUTION NO. 2000-142

## A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR THE HEROISM OF LEONARD PARKER TRISKETT OPERATOR NO. 09-211 FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, Leonard Parker has been employed by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority as a Triskett bus operator since January 25, 1999; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1999, Leonard Parker assisted Cleveland Police and Firefighters in the rescue of a traffic accident victim whose vehicle was on fire; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2000, Leonard Parker received an Individual Commendation for Heroic Action from the City of Cleveland, Division of Fire.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor Leonard Parker for his compassion and heroism above and beyond the call of duty.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: October 24, 2000

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer